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BODWELL WASTE SERVICES CORPORATION

L DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AREA

Bedford Three Corners Subdivision, Pulpit Road, Bedford, Hillsborough County New

Hampshire, more particularly described as follows:

The parcels of land shown on Plan of "Bedford Three Corners" recorded in the

- Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 25749.
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II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Customers.

All owners of residential dwellings or tenants of owners residing in such dwelling within
the Company's Service Area are Customers of the Company. At full capacity, the Company will
have 78 customers.

2. Arrangements for Service.

Application for service shall be made by the prospective owner of a residential dwelling in
the Service Area at the time the prospective owner executes a Purchase and Sale for the unit, in
accordance with Puc 1203.01. Applications for service shall be made by any tenant of an owner
of a residential dwelling in the Service Area at the commencement of the tenancy. The rendering
of service by the Company and its use by the Customer shall be deemed a contract between the
parties and subject to all provisions of this Tariff applicable to such service.

3. Service Pipe.

(a) Company Facilities. The Company shall be the Owner of all service pipes and
other facilities not expressly defined as being Customer Facilities in paragraph (b) hereinbelow.
The Company Facilities shall include, but shall not necessarily be limited to, all service pipes
within the limits of public or private roadways, and all pumps and pumping facilities related
thereto.

(b) Customer Facilities. The Customer shall own the outflow pipe to the point of
connection wit the individual holding tank.

e

Issued: Issued’gy; / i /f}/ W
Robert S. LaMontagne

Effective: July 15, 1996 Title: President



NHPUC No. DR-95-008 Original Page 5
Bedford Waste Services Corporation

4. Right of Access.

Pursuant to the easement filed with the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds,
any authorized company representative shall be permitted access to the Customer's premises at
any time to inspect or repair the holding tank or service pipe existing thereon, and the sources and
nature of such effluent, for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this tariff.

5. Tampering.

All gates, valves, shutoffs or other installations or equipment of the Company shall
not be opened, closed or tampered with in any way by any person other than an authorized
employee of the Company.

6. Company Liability.

The Company will not be responsible for any loss, cost or expense caused by
interruption of service due to repairs, construction or conditions beyond the control of the
Company. Under no circumstances will the Company be responsible for consequential damages,
such as economic loss, caused by system malfunction or interruption of service.

7. Payment for Service.

(a) Bills. All customers will be billed quarterly in arrears for services rendered in

accordance with the applicable
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rate schedule. Bills for service will be issued quarterly in accordance with the
terms of payment specified in the appropriate rate schedule and are due and
payable upon presentation. Bills not paid within forty-five (45) days from the
postmark date shall bear interest at the rate of one percent per month until
payment is received by the Company. In accordance with PUC 1203.08,
financial hardship customers are not subject to late charges and penalties.

(b) Deposits. The Company may require a deposit equal to two months of service

as defined in section 1203.03 of the New Hampshire Public Utilities
Commission’s code of administrative rules. Deposits shall be maintained in
accordance with the rules of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission.

(c) Collections. If any bill for service is unpaid after forty five (45) days from the

billing date and no payment arrangement has been made, the Company will
issue a mid-quarter billing with the addition of a finance charge. The
Company will issue a letter indicating that if the balance remains unpaid after
60 days from the billing date and no payment arrangement has been made, the
Company will add a collection fee ($50.00). The Company would also
include a copy of the tariff provision related to payment for services (which
identifies the collection and other fees). In addition, if a payment arrangement
has been agreed upon, but not followed, the Company will add a collection
fee. In accordance with PUC 1203.08, financial hardship customers are not
subject to late charges and penalties.

If any bill is unpaid after 60 days from the billing date and no payment
arrangement has been made, the Company will issue a letter indicating that
the collection fee ($50.00) has been added to the account and if the balance
remains unpaid after 90 days from the billing date, the Company will add an
administrative fee ($200.00) in order to pursue the matter in small claims
court. In addition, if a payment arrangement has been agreed upon, but not
followed, the Company will add an administrative fee.

(d) Small Claims Court. If any bill for service is unpaid after ninety (90) days

from the billing date and no payment arrangement has been made, the
Company will issue a letter indicating that an administrative fee of $200.00
has been added to the account in order for the Company to pursue the matter
in small claims court. In addition, court fees, sheriff fees and other fees will
be added to the account. In accordance with PUC 1203.08, financial hardship
customers are not subject to late charges and penalties.
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(e) Lien. If the Company receives a favorable judgment from the small claims
court, and bills remain unpaid, the Company will issue a letter indicating that
an administrative fee of $100.00 has been added to the account in order for the
Company to place a lien on the property. In addition, filing fees and other
fees will be added to the account.

(f) Attorney Fees. If a customer causes the Company to consult/engages the
services of an attorney due to the nonpayment of any bill, the Company will
issue a letter indicating that an additional administrative fee of $200.00 has
been added to the account in order for the Company to work with an attorney
to resolve the unpaid balance. In accordance with PUC 1203.08, financial
hardship customers are not subject to late charges and penalties.

(g) Change of Ownership. Until the Company is notified of a change in
ownership of premises served, the Company will hold the customer of record
responsible for payment of service.
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Character of Service: Receiving, transporting and disposal of sewage from the
Customer’s premises, subject to the terms and conditions of this Tariff.

Rate: $623.08 per customer per annum.

Terms of Payment:  Bills under this rate will be issued in quarterly installments of
$155.77 each, in arrears.

Minimum Charge:  One quarterly payment.
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Temporary Rate Recoupment and Rate Case Expenditures

In PUC Order No. 24,429 Bedford Waste Services Corp. was authorized to recover
$12,630.71 in rate case expenses in a surcharge to customer bills over twelve quarters. Bedford
Waste Services Corp. was further authorized to recover a temporary rate recoupment amount of
$1,570.14 per quarter in a surcharge to customer bills over twelve quarters. The surcharges are
to be combined resulting in a temporary rate recoupment and rate case surcharge of $15.17 and
recovered over twelve billing quarters, beginning with bills issued on or about July 1, 2005.
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